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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1997

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30TH JULY, 2018


TRANSFORMATION OF EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGES


1997.   SHRI DUSHYANT SINGH:


 Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government intends to consider the proposal of transforming of Employment Exchanges in Jaipur into Model Career Centers; and


(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) to (b): The Ministry is implementing the National Career Service (NCS) Project to provide a variety of employment related services like job matching, career counselling, vocational guidance, information on skill development courses, etc.

These services are available online on the National Career Service Portal (www.ncs.gov.in). The services under NCS Project are accessible from multiple delivery channels. The project also includes establishment of Model Career Centres in employment exchanges and institutions of repute to provide variety of employment related services using technology. Government received four proposals from Rajasthan for establishment of MCC at Bharatpur, Bikaner, Kota and Jaipur.

The Inter-Ministerial Appraisal Committee approved three centres, Bharatpur, Bikaner and Kota for establishment of MCC.
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